

No. 06-1717

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHLIN SECURITY SERVICE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL CHERTOFF,
SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

BRIAN WOLFMAN
(Counsel of Record)
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

January 2008

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTE INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. The Equal Access To Justice Act 4

 B. Proceedings On The Merits 8

 C. Fee Proceedings 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 14

 A. Paralegal Services Are Compensable At
 Market Rates Under This Court’s Decision In
 Missouri v. Jenkins And The Text And
 Structure Of EAJA.. 14

 B. EAJA’s Adjustable Rate Cap Provides No
 Basis For Compensating Paralegal Services
 At Cost. 28

C. Paralegal Services Are Not “Other Expenses” Under EAJA, But Even If They Are, They Should Be Awarded At The Cost To The Client Not The Cost To The Lawyer.	36
CONCLUSION	43
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	20
<i>Aumiller v. University of Delaware</i> , 455 F. Supp. 676 (D. Del. 1978)	22, 31
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	16, 20, 22
<i>Brady v. Washington County</i> , 509 F. Supp. 538 (E.D. Tenn. 1979)	31
<i>Burchett v. Bower</i> , 470 F. Supp. 1170 (D. Ariz. 1979)	22
<i>Cable Atlanta, Inc. v. Project, Inc.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 1113 (N.D. Ga. 1983)	32
<i>Cameo Convalescent Ctr., Inc. v. Senn</i> , 738 F.2d 836 (7th Cir. 1984)	16, 28
<i>Chee v. Schweiker</i> , 563 F. Supp. 1362 (D. Ariz. 1983)	32
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litigation</i> , 560 F. Supp. 963 (N.D. Ga. 1980)	22, 29

<i>Citizens for Responsible Resource Development v. Watt,</i> 579 F. Supp. 431 (D. Ala. 1983)	32
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague,</i> 505 U.S. 557 (1992)	17, 19
<i>Coalition to Preserve Houston & Houston Independent School District v. Interim Board of Trustees,</i> 494 F. Supp. 738 (S.D. Tex. 1980)	22, 31
<i>Commissioner, INS v. Jean,</i> 496 U.S. 154 (1990)	4, 34
<i>David v. Sullivan,</i> 777 F. Supp. 212 (E.D.N.Y. 1991)	7
<i>Dewalt v. Sullivan,</i> 963 F.2d 27 (3d Cir. 1992)	6, 7
<i>Dowdell v. City of Apopka, Fla.,</i> 698 F.2d 1181 (11th Cir. 1983)	38
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Watt,</i> 554 F. Supp. 36 (E.D.N.Y. 1982)	32
<i>Employees of BMC Software, Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor, ___ F. Supp. 2d ___,</i> 2007 WL 2994605 (C.I.T. 2007)	41

<i>Former Employees of BMC Software, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor,</i> 2007 WL 4181696 (C.I.T. 2007)	42
<i>Francia v. White,</i> 594 F.2d 778 (10th Cir. 1979)	22, 31
<i>Gautreaux v. Chicago Housing Authority,</i> 491 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Goldstein v. California,</i> 412 U.S. 546 (1973)	30
<i>Groves v. Heckler,</i> 599 F. Supp. 830 (M.D. Pa. 1984)	32
<i>Harris v. Sullivan,</i> 968 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart,</i> 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	16, 17, 18, 20, 42
<i>Hixon v. City of Golden Valley,</i> 2007 WL 4373111 (D. Minn. 2007)	35
<i>Independent Federation of Flight Attendants v. Zipes,</i> 491 U.S. 754 (1989)	10, 19
<i>Information Sciences Corp. v. United States,</i> 78 Fed. Cl. 673 (Fed. Cl. 2007)	42
<i>International Woodworkers of America v. Donovan,</i> 792 F.2d 762 (9th Cir. 1985)	39

<i>J.A. Jones Construction Co. v. Southern Stress Wire Corp.</i> , 575 F. Supp. 365 (N.D. Ga. 1982)	32
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 863 F.2d 759 (1988), <i>aff'd on other issue</i> , <i>Comm'r</i> , <i>INS v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990)	10, 29, 39
<i>Johnson v. Combs</i> , 471 F. 2d 84 (5th Cir. 1972)	18
<i>Johnson v. Sullivan</i> , 919 F.2d 503 (8th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Kauffman v. Schweiker</i> , 559 F. Supp. 372 (M.D. Pa. 1981)	32
<i>Keith v. Volpe</i> , 501 F. Supp. 403 (C.D. Cal. 1980)	22
<i>Kelly v. Bowen</i> , 862 F.2d 1333 (8th Cir. 1988)	39
<i>Kennedy v. Crittendon</i> , 1980 WL 243 (M.D. Ga. 1980)	31
<i>Laffey v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 354 (D.D.C. 1983), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 746 F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	35
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985)	17, 37

<i>McPherson v. School District No. 186</i> , 465 F. Supp. 749 (S.D. Ill. 1978)	31
<i>Meissner v. Richlin Sec. Serv. Co.</i> , 1998 WL 228175 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Meyer v. Sullivan</i> , 958 F.2d 1029 (11th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Mid-Hudson Legal Services v. G & U, Inc.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 261 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	22, 29, 31
<i>Miller v. Alamo</i> , 983 F.2d 856 (8th Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moholland v. Schweiker</i> , 546 F. Supp. 383 (D.N.H. 1982)	32
<i>Neely v. City of Grenada</i> , 77 F.R.D. 484 (N.D. Miss. 1978)	22, 31
<i>New York Gaslight Club, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 447 U.S. 54 (1980)	18, 19
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	18
<i>Northcross v. Board of Education</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973)	18, 19

<i>Northcross v. Board of Education</i> , 611 F.2d 624 (6th Cir. 1979)	22, 26, 38
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986)	17, 18, 19
<i>Pennsylvania v. O'Neill</i> , 431 F. Supp. 700 (E.D. Pa. 1977)	22
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	6, 7
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 437 F.3d 1296 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Rooney</i> , 18 F. App'x 843 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Sacco v. United States</i> , 452 F.3d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Selzer v. Berkowitz</i> , 477 F. Supp. 686 (E.D.N.Y. 1979)	22, 31
<i>Sherrill v. J.P. Stevens & Co., Inc.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 846 (W.D.N.C. 1977)	22
<i>Skehan v. Board of Trustees</i> , 501 F. Supp. 1360 (M.D. Pa. 1980)	22, 31
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990)	27

<i>Sullivan v. Hudson</i> , 490 U.S. 877 (1989)	19
<i>Swicker v. William Armstrong & Sons, Inc.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 762 (E.D. Pa. 1980)	22, 31
<i>Todd Shipyards Corp. v. Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs</i> , 545 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1976)	22, 29
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Morales</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	17
<i>Trustees of the Construction Industrial & Laborers Health & Welfare Trust v. Redland Insurance Co.</i> , 460 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>United States v. Adkinson</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1297 (N.D. Fla. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 360 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2004)	39
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973)	28
<i>Visser v. Magnarelli</i> , 542 F. Supp. 1331 (N.D.N.Y. 1982)	32
<i>Wallace v. Sec'y of HHS</i> , 1983 WL 44228 (D. Mass. 1983)	32
<i>WATCH v. Harris</i> , 535 F. Supp. 9 (D. Conn. 1981)	32

West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey,
499 U.S. 83 (1991) 23, 24, 38

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 504 1, 3

5 U.S.C. § 504(a)(1) 5, 9, 14, 37, 40

5 U.S.C. § 504(b)(1) 12

5 U.S.C. § 504(b)(1)(A) 5, 6, 7, 16, 21, 37, 43

5 U.S.C. § 504(b)(1)(A)(ii) 5, 14

5 U.S.C. § 504(b)(1)(B) 5, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A) 3, 5, 12, 14, 19, 37, 40

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(A) 3, 5, 6, 7, 14, 16, 21, 37, 43

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(B) 5

42 U.S.C. § 1988 3, 9, 11, 15, 16, 20, 23

Pub. L. No. 104-121, 110 Stat. 847 (1996) 5

Pub. L. No. 99-80, 99 Stat. 183 (1985) 4, 5

Pub. L. No. 96-481, 94 Stat. 2321 (1980) 4, 5

5 C.F.R. § 2430.4	7
5 C.F.R. § 2430.5	7
29 C.F.R. § 2704.107	7
29 C.F.R. § 2704.201(b)	7
51 Fed. Reg. 16659 (May 6, 1986)	32

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 99-120 (1985), <i>reprinted in</i> 1985 U.S.C.C.A.N. 132	26, 27
S. Rep. No. 98-586, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	24, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1418 (1980), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4991	4, 21
S. Rep. No. 96-253, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979) . .	21

MISCELLANEOUS

Laffey Matrix, available at http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/dc/Divisions/ Civil_Division/Laffey_Matrix_7.html	35
Jonathan R. Siegel, <i>The Use of Legislative History in a System of Separated Powers</i> , 53 Vand. L. Rev. 1457, 1522 (2000)	27

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics,
Consumer Price Index, All Urban Consumers,
available at <ftp://ftp.bls.gov/pub/special.requests/cpi/cpia1.txt> 6
